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Medicare Part D: The Intent 
• Plans offered through private insurance 

companies 
• Competition would decrease drug prices 

• Each company can: 
• Offer up to three plans per region 
• Determine formulary and restrictions* 
• Decide on cost-sharing structure* 

• All beneficiaries can enroll in a different plan 
during the annual open enrollment period  

• 2006-2010: November 15th - December 31st 
• 2011- Currently: October 15th - December 7th  

 



Medicare Part D: The Challenge 
• Too much choice? 

• Beneficiaries must choose from a myriad of insurance plans 
in order to receive prescription drug coverage.  
 

• Confusion? 
• Each year beneficiaries are confronted with: 

• Plan cancellations 
• New plan offerings 
• Benchmark plan changes 
• Changes in existing plan formularies 
• Changes in cost-sharing structure 

 
• Opportunity Cost (OC)? 

• Consequence of failing to reevaluate plan on an annual 
basis 

 
 

 
 



Objective 
• To longitudinally examine the relationship 

between stand-alone prescription drug plan 
(PDP) costs, subsidy status, and the number of 
PDPs and benchmark plans offered in California 
from 2008-2012. 
 



47 community outreach events were 
held throughout Central and 

Northern California cities during 
2008-2012 Medicare Part D annual 

election periods 

Methods 

1,578 beneficiaries were assisted,  
983 (62.2%) of whom had a PDP 

Recorded from 
Medicare website: 
• Subsidy status 
• Cost data for the 

beneficiary’s current 
plan  

• Lowest cost plan for 
the upcoming year 



Intervention 
• Trained pharmacy students provided 

interventional assistance to each beneficiary: 
• Medicare Part D Plan Assistance 
• Low-Income Subsidy screening 
• Comprehensive Medication Therapy Management 

• Prescriber/Pharmacy follow-up 



Data Collection and Analysis 
• Standardized data collection tool was used to 

collect the following: 
• Demographic Information 
• Subsidy status, benchmark plan offerings and plan cost 

data (www.medicare.gov)  
 

• The potential opportunity cost (OC) of a 
beneficiary remaining in their current PDP as 
opposed to the lowest cost PDP was calculated: 
• OC = [EAC ($) of Current Plan in the upcoming year – 

EAC ($) of Least Expensive PDP in the upcoming year]  

 
 
 

http://www.medicare.gov/


Demographic Characteristics of Beneficiary 
Attendees with a PDP: 2007-2011  

  
                   Year 

 
Demographic 
Characteristics  

 
2007 

 
2008 

 
2009 

 
2010 

 
2011 

Aggregate  
Total (%) or  
Weighted 

Mean + SD 
 

Female, No . (%) 32 (70) 131 (58) 84 (48) 148 (56) 209 (64) 604 (58) 

Age, Mean + SD 76.1 + 9.6 75.5 + 8.4 75.5 + 10.0 74.6 + 9.7 75.9 + 9.0 75.4 + 9.9 

White, No. (%)  29 (63) 95 (42) 84 (48) 159 (61) 191 (58) 553 (54.0) 
Preferred Language = 
English, No. (%)  39 (88) 111 (49) 106 (61) 195 (74) 241 (72) 692 (66) 

Married, No. (%) 25 (56) 146 (65) 97 (56) 160 (61) 188 (58) 616 (60) 

Education > High 
School, No. (%) 26 (58) 89 (41) 85 (49) 154 (60) 209 (66) 563 (56) 

No Subsidy, No. (%)  39 (85) 101 (45) 83 (48) 174 (65) 189 (57) 586 (56) 

Prescriptions,         
Mean + SD 5.0 + 3.4 5.4 + 3.3 5.2 + 3.4 5.2 + 3.4 5.3 + 3.8 5.3 + 3.9 



Potential OC of Remaining in the                 
Same PDP  in the Upcoming Year 

Potential 
Opportunity  

Cost ($) 

2007 
(n= 41) 

2008 
(n=224) 

2009 
(n=173) 

2010  
(n=268) 

2011 
(n=317) 

Aggregate Total 
(%) or Weighted 

Mean + SD 

$0, No. (%) 1 (2) 32 (14) 41 (23) 62 (23) 67 (21) 203 (20) 

25th percentile $148  $75  $3  $7  $11  -  

50th percentile $329  $327  $151  $186.50  $226  - 

MEAN + SD  
$464 + 
$443 

$623 + 
$842 

$476 + 
$1650 

$452 + 
$740 

$813 + 
$1935 

$606 + $2180  

75th percentile $623  $891  $467  $489  $733  - 

Maximum $2,175  $4,512  $20,824  $4,804  $18,709  - 



Annual Mean Potential OC as a Function of 
PDP Offerings for Non-Subsidy Recipients  
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Year 

# of PDPs

Mean Opportunity Cost ($)

Year  
Number 
of PDP’s 

2006 47 
2007 55 
2008 56 
2009 51 
2010 47 
2011 33 
2012 33 



Potential 
Opportunity 

 Cost ($) 

2007 
(n=36) 

2008 
(n=101) 

2009 
(n=83) 

2010 
(n=174) 

2011 
(n=184) 

Aggregate 
Total (%) or 
Weighted 

Mean + SD 

$0, No. (%) 1 (3) 6 (6) 6 (7) 24 (14) 28 (15) 65 (11) 

25th percentile $156 $197 $171 $75.25 $138 - 

50th percentile $328 $488 $322 $268.50 $341 - 

MEAN + SD  
$389 + 
$287 

$634 + 
$673 

$692 + 
$2281 

$431 + 
$622 

$855 + 
$1681 

$640 + $1929 

75th percentile $598 $878 $603 $474 $783 - 

Maximum $1,167 $4,512 $20,824 $4,697 $14,174 - 

Annual Mean Potential OC as a Function of 
PDP Offerings for Non-Subsidy Recipients  

 



Annual Mean Potential OC as a Function 
of PDP Offerings for Subsidy Recipients  
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Year 
# of PDPs

Mean Opportunity Cost ($)

Year  
Number of 
Benchmark 

Plans 
2006 10 
2007 9 
2008 9 
2009 6 
2010 6 
2011 5 
2012 6 
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Annual Mean Potential OC as a Function 
of PDP Offerings for Subsidy Recipients 

Potential 
Opportunity 

 Cost ($) 

2007 
(n=5) 

2008 
(n=123) 

2009 
(n=90) 

2010 
(n=94) 

2011 
(n=133) 

Aggregate Total 
(%) or 

Weighted 
Mean + SD 

$0, No. (%) 0 (0) 26 (21) 35 (39) 38 (40) 39 (29) 138 (31) 

25th percentile $81  $26  $0  $0  $0  - 

50th percentile $1,229  $169  $8  $42.50  $74  - 

MEAN + SD  
$1000 + 

$910 
$614 + 
$962 

$278 + 
 $623 

$492 + 
$921 

$775 + 
$2274 

$573 + $1732 

75th percentile $1,806  $936  $160  $883  $317  - 

Maximum $2,175  $4,182  $3,185  $4,804  $18,709  - 



Conclusion 
• Despite a reduction in plan (PDP and benchmark) 

offerings between 2007 and 2011, most 
beneficiaries were still faced with significant 
avoidable out-of-pocket costs by remaining in the 
same plan. 
 

• Annual Part D plan reexamination is essential to 
ensure that ALL beneficiaries optimize their 
prescription medication insurance coverage and 
minimize their out-of-pocket costs. 
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