

University of the Pacific Scholarly Commons

School of Pharmacy and Health Sciences Faculty Presentations

Thomas J. Long School of Pharmacy and Health Sciences

10-29-2012

Medicare Part D Plan Optimization: The Need for an Annual Check-Up

Rajul A. Patel University of the Pacific, rpatel@pacific.edu

Mark P. Walberg University of the Pacific, mwalberg@pacific.edu

Nataliya McElroy University of the Pacific

Anil Mallya University of the Pacific

Aesun Kim *University of the Pacific*

See next page for additional authors

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarlycommons.pacific.edu/phs-facpres Part of the <u>Pharmacy and Pharmaceutical Sciences Commons</u>

Recommended Citation

Patel, Rajul A.; Walberg, Mark P.; McElroy, Nataliya; Mallya, Anil; Kim, Aesun; Mai, Yvonne; Seo, Justin; Woelfel, Joseph A.; Carr-Lopez, Sian M.; and Galal, Suzanne M., "Medicare Part D Plan Optimization: The Need for an Annual Check-Up" (2012). *School of Pharmacy and Health Sciences Faculty Presentations*. 130. https://scholarlycommons.pacific.edu/phs-facpres/130

This Conference Presentation is brought to you for free and open access by the Thomas J. Long School of Pharmacy and Health Sciences at Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in School of Pharmacy and Health Sciences Faculty Presentations by an authorized administrator of Scholarly Commons. For more information, please contact mgibney@pacific.edu.

Authors

Rajul A. Patel, Mark P. Walberg, Nataliya McElroy, Anil Mallya, Aesun Kim, Yvonne Mai, Justin Seo, Joseph A. Woelfel, Sian M. Carr-Lopez, and Suzanne M. Galal

Medicare Part D Plan Optimization: The Need for an Annual Check-up

Rajul A. Patel, PharmD, PhD, Mark P. Walberg PharmD, PhD, Nataliya McElroy, PharmD Candidate, Anil Mallya, PharmD Candidate, Aesun Kim, PharmD Candidate, Yvonne Mai, PharmD Candidate, Justin Seo PharmD Candidate¹, Joseph A. Woelfel, RPh, PhD, Sian M. Carr-Lopez, PharmD, and Suzanne Galal, PharmD University of the Pacific Thomas J. Long School of Pharmacy & Health Sciences

Stockton, CA

UNIVERSITY OF THE **PACIFIC** Thomas J. Long School of Pharmacy & Health Sciences

Presenter Disclosures

The following personal financial relationships with commercial interests relevant to this presentation existed during the past 12 months:

No Relationships to disclose

Medicare Part D: The Intent

- Plans offered through private insurance companies
 - Competition would decrease drug prices
- Each company can:
 - Offer up to three plans per region
 - Determine formulary and restrictions*
 - Decide on cost-sharing structure*
- All beneficiaries can enroll in a different plan during the annual open enrollment period
 - 2006-2010: November 15th December 31st
 - 2011- Currently: October 15th December 7th

Medicare Part D: The Challenge

- Too much choice?
 - Beneficiaries must choose from a myriad of insurance plans in order to receive prescription drug coverage.
- Confusion?
 - Each year beneficiaries are confronted with:
 - Plan cancellations
 - New plan offerings
 - Benchmark plan changes
 - Changes in existing plan formularies
 - Changes in cost-sharing structure
- Opportunity Cost (OC)?
 - Consequence of failing to reevaluate plan on an annual basis



Objective

 To longitudinally examine the relationship between stand-alone prescription drug plan (PDP) costs, subsidy status, and the number of PDPs and benchmark plans offered in <u>California</u> from 2008-2012.

Methods



Recorded from Medicare website:

- Subsidy status
- Cost data for the beneficiary's current plan
- Lowest cost plan for the upcoming year

Aedic	care.	go	V			type	e awarch term here	
e Official U.S. (Sovernment :	Site for	Medicare				▶ Learn about	your healthcare
8ign Up / Yi hange Plans	our Medioare Costs	What M Con	edicare Dr rers	ug Coverage (Part D) C	Suppler Other In	surance Appeal	8. Manage Is Healt	Your Hel In Resou
D Learn Nore Ab	out Plans ? H	elp 🔺	Z Glessery					
ome - Medicare Pla	n Finder 🤊 Enter	Informa	tion + Enter Y	our Drugs + Selec	t Your P	harmacles - Refine Yo	our Plan Results 🕈	Your Plan Results
our Pla	n Resu	lts				Hy Curr	rent Profile Up	dete Search
« Return to previ	ous page					Zip Code: Current C	93065 overege: Unkno	***
ur plan results are st. To view more p	organized by p lana, click View	lon type 20 or 50	and are in or . Click on an	der of lowest esti y plan name for (imated letails.	Drug List	10: 3316143616	Help [7]
mpare up to 3 pla sta displayed are g	na by using the atimates; your	cheekbe actual co	xes and clicki ats may vary	ng Compare Plan	a. The	Importen	t Coverage Infor	metion
u are now viewing	2013 plan data	. <u>View</u>	2012 plan d	iste.				
Symbols								
Netionwide C	leverage							
Original	Medicare							
Crigin	al Medicar	e (HO	001-001-	0)				
Catimeted	tion: N/A Monthly	Ded	uctibles:[7]	Health Senefit	be: [7]	Drug Coverage	Estimated	Overall Plan
Costs:[7]	Premium: [7,	Coin	[7] / surance:[7]			[7], Drug Restrictions[7]	end Drug Costs:[7]	Reting:[7]
Retail Annual: \$7,927	Standard Part 5: \$99.90	Part 8 \$140	Deductible:	Declar Choice: A Declar	ληγ	N/A	\$10,950	Not Available
Meil Order Annuel: N/A	Meil Order Annuel: N/A			Out of Pocket Spending Limit: Not Applicable				
				0				
🖻 Prescrip	tion Drug	Plans						Plan Ratings
There are 32 pla	na in 93065 th	et metch	your prefere	ncca. View 1	10 <u>Vie</u> s	v 20 <u>View 50</u>		
Compare Pla	ins D		iort Results	By Lowest Esti	mated /	Annual Retail Drug Co	st 👿 Bor	1 🖸
First H	lealth Part	D Val	lue Plus (PDP) (557	68-1	55-0)		
Catimeted Annu	ation: First Hea ael Mont	ith Part I hly	Deductible	s:[7] and Drug	Drug	Coverage [7], Drug	Overall Plan	
Drug Costs:[7] Premiu	m: (7)	Copey[7]	/ Coinsurance: [7]	Re	strictions[7] and ther Programs:	Reting:[7]	
Retail Phormocy Status:	\$24.40		Annuel Drug Drug Copey	Coinsurance:	All Yo Forms	lary: Yes	3 out of 5 stors	Enroll
Network Annuel: \$2,755					No Ga	p Coverage		
Meil Order					LOW	r Your Drug Costs Program[7]: Yes		
annual: N/a								
				4	E.			
DC I	MA	re	S C	cci	c†	ba		

47 community outreach events were held throughout Central and Northern California cities during
2008-2012 Medicare Part D annual election periods



1,578 beneficiaries were assisted, 983 (62.2%) of whom had a PDP



Intervention

- Trained pharmacy students provided interventional assistance to each beneficiary:
 - Medicare Part D Plan Assistance
 - Low-Income Subsidy screening
 - Comprehensive Medication Therapy Management
 - Prescriber/Pharmacy follow-up





Data Collection and Analysis

- Standardized data collection tool was used to collect the following:
 - Demographic Information
 - Subsidy status, benchmark plan offerings and plan cost data (<u>www.medicare.gov</u>)
- The potential opportunity cost (OC) of a beneficiary remaining in their current PDP as opposed to the lowest cost PDP was calculated:
 - OC = [EAC (\$) of Current Plan in the upcoming year EAC (\$) of Least Expensive PDP in the upcoming year]

Demographic Characteristics of Beneficiary Attendees with a PDP: 2007-2011

Year Demographic Characteristics	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	Aggregate Total (%) or Weighted Mean <u>+</u> SD
Female, No . (%)	32 (70)	131 (58)	84 (48)	148 (56)	209 (64)	604 (58)
Age, Mean <u>+</u> SD	76.1 <u>+</u> 9.6	75.5 <u>+</u> 8.4	75.5 <u>+</u> 10.0	74.6 <u>+</u> 9.7	75.9 <u>+</u> 9.0	75.4 <u>+</u> 9.9
White <i>,</i> No. (%)	29 (63)	95 (42)	84 (48)	159 (61)	191 (58)	553 (54.0)
Preferred Language = English, No. (%)	39 (88)	111 (49)	106 (61)	195 (74)	241 (72)	692 (66)
Married, No. (%)	25 (56)	146 (65)	97 (56)	160 (61)	188 (58)	616 (60)
Education > High School, No. (%)	26 (58)	89 (41)	85 (49)	154 (60)	209 (66)	563 (56)
No Subsidy, No. (%)	39 (85)	101 (45)	83 (48)	174 (65)	189 (57)	586 (56)
Prescriptions, Mean <u>+</u> SD	5.0 <u>+</u> 3.4	5.4 <u>+</u> 3.3	5.2 <u>+</u> 3.4	5.2 <u>+</u> 3.4	5.3 <u>+</u> 3.8	5.3 <u>+</u> 3.9

Potential OC of Remaining in the Same PDP in the Upcoming Year

Potential Opportunity Cost (\$)	2007 (n= 41)	2008 (n=224)	2009 (n=173)	2010 (n=268)	2011 (n=317)	Aggregate Total (%) or Weighted Mean <u>+</u> SD
\$0 <i>,</i> No. (%)	1 (2)	32 (14)	41 (23)	62 (23)	67 (21)	203 (20)
25 th percentile	\$148	\$75	\$3	\$7	\$11	-
50 th percentile	\$329	\$327	\$151	\$186.50	\$226	-
MEAN <u>+</u> SD	\$464 <u>+</u> \$443	\$623 <u>+</u> \$842	\$476 <u>+</u> \$1650	\$452 <u>+</u> \$740	\$813 <u>+</u> \$1935	\$606 <u>+</u> \$2180
75 th percentile	\$623	\$891	\$467	\$489	\$733	-
Maximum	\$2,175	\$4,512	\$20,824	\$4,804	\$18,709	-

Annual Mean Potential OC as a Function of PDP Offerings for *Non-Subsidy* Recipients



Annual Mean Potential OC as a Function of PDP Offerings for *Non-Subsidy* Recipients

Potential Opportunity Cost (\$)	2007 (n=36)	2008 (n=101)	2009 (n=83)	2010 (n=174)	2011 (n=184)	Aggregate Total (%) or Weighted Mean <u>+</u> SD
\$0, No. (%)	1 (3)	6 (6)	6 (7)	24 (14)	28 (15)	65 (11)
25 th percentile	\$156	\$197	\$171	\$75.25	\$138	-
50 th percentile	\$328	\$488	\$322	\$268.50	\$341	-
MEAN <u>+</u> SD	\$389 <u>+</u> \$287	\$634 <u>+</u> \$673	\$692 <u>+</u> \$2281	\$431 <u>+</u> \$622	\$855 <u>+</u> \$1681	\$640 <u>+</u> \$1929
75 th percentile	\$598	\$878	\$603	\$474	\$783	-
Maximum	\$1,167	\$4,512	\$20,824	\$4,697	\$14,174	-

Annual Mean Potential OC as a Function of PDP Offerings for **<u>Subsidy</u>** Recipients



Annual Mean Potential OC as a Function of PDP Offerings for **<u>Subsidy</u>** Recipients

Potential Opportunity Cost (\$)	2007 (n=5)	2008 (n=123)	2009 (n=90)	2010 (n=94)	2011 (n=133)	Aggregate Total (%) or Weighted Mean <u>+</u> SD
\$0 <i>,</i> No. (%)	0 (0)	26 (21)	35 (39)	38 (40)	39 (29)	138 (31)
25 th percentile	\$81	\$26	\$0	\$0	\$0	-
50 th percentile	\$1,229	\$169	\$8	\$42.50	\$74	-
MEAN <u>+</u> SD	\$1000 <u>+</u> \$910	\$614 <u>+</u> \$962	\$278 <u>+</u> \$623	\$492 <u>+</u> \$921	\$775 <u>+</u> \$2274	\$573 <u>+</u> \$1732
75 th percentile	\$1,806	\$936	\$160	\$883	\$317	-
Maximum	\$2,175	\$4,182	\$3,185	\$4,804	\$18,709	-

Conclusion

- Despite a reduction in plan (PDP and benchmark) offerings between 2007 and 2011, most beneficiaries were still faced with significant avoidable out-of-pocket costs by remaining in the same plan.
- Annual Part D plan reexamination is essential to ensure that ALL beneficiaries optimize their prescription medication insurance coverage and minimize their out-of-pocket costs.